





Te Ara Tipuna Trail Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Submissions must be lodged before 5pm Friday 7 February 2025.

You can email your submission to: notifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz

The Resource Management Act 1991 requires a copy of your submission must be sent to the applicant. For this Resource Consent application, the Gisborne District Council Resource Coordination team will do this for you.

Reference Number	RCS250212337
Submitted on	2025-02-07T20:49:59.8019136+13:00

1. PERSON MAKING SUBMISSION			
Name in full	Holloway		Juanita Maree
	Surname		First Name
83 Airstrip Rd, Caoe Runaway, Opotiki 7199			
Address			
022 633 9848			
Mobi le Other phone			
juanitaholloway0@gmail.com			
Email address			

2. SUBMISSION ON			
Application Number	Gisborne District Council: LU-2023-112074-00; DL-2023-112075-00; LR-2023- 112076-00; LL-2023-112077-00; LV-2023-112078-00 Bay of Plenty Regional Council: RM23-0508-AP Ōpōtiki District Council: RC2024-04		
Name of Applicant	Te Ara Tipuna Trail Charitable Trust		
Type of Resource Consent applied for Land Use, Discharge to Land, Land Use - Lake/Riverbed, Land Use - Vegetation Clearance		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Brief description of proposed activity Construction & use of a shared trail from Makorori (i South) round to Opotiki (in the North of the East Coast)		``	
Position on application	٦	•	oppose

PO Box 747 Gisborne 4040 NZ 🕑 15 Fitzherbert Street, Gisborne 🕓 06 867 2049 🛛 🙆 service@gdc.govt.nz 🚯 @Gisborne DC Waiapu Road, Te Puia Springs

0800 653 800 🌐 www.gdc.govt.nz



I am a trustee in a whanau trust the Rehu and Tuakana Poihip Trust that is 1 of 9 owners in this block, there is no administrating body on this block and we have not been consulted on this kaupapa as a whanau, I only heard about this through another shareholder from a neigbouring block, also I have built my home on this block and the trail will impeade the driveway that my whanau and I travel daily, so no my whanau trust, my own whanau strongly oppose this trail.

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views:

I am against the entire proposed trail that highlights the paper road that comes through Te Piki 9, I support the whanau at Te Piki 8 and through to Airstrip Road to then meet SH35 and cross over to the neighbouring block.

I have attached and indicated where I currently live, where Airstrip Road starts and ends.

I have attached a map of Airstrip Road from your site that displays the start and end of the road, I have highlighted in orange. I have indicated my residence with a X in red. In purple I have indicated the end of Airstrip Road (public road) and the start of my neigbours property at Te Piki 16. Pass Te Piki 16 boundary, your entering Te Piki 8, Te Piki 9 and Te Piki 10. which go hand in hand with my reasons to strongly oppose this trail! . Households:

I am 1 of 6 households that live up and beyond Airstrip Road. Airstrip Road begins off SH35 Your proposed trail then enters and continues through privately which is not wanted Hoha again.

I wish the Commissioner Panel to make the following decision (give details, including the nature of any conditions sought):

To acceh. Nope hoha.

Te Piki 9 (privately owned). I have validated my very reasons to oppose this trail. This trail will

impact what already exist up here and will only bring issues. we will not grant access to

Te Ara Tipuna if they gain consent to establish a trail. The named

blocks above are in the middle of native bush, privately owned

whenua (land) and a private farm with residents.

3. Please indicate:	
I wish to speak at the Hearing in support of my submission	Yes
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a	Yes
similar submission?	

4. Confirmation	
Are you submitting this form on behalf of another person?	No
I confirm that all the above details are correct	True

🕐 15 Fitzherbert Street, Gisborne 🕓 06 867 2049 Waiapu Road, Te Puia Springs

0800 653 800 (m) www.gdc.govt.nz









Te Ara Tipuna Trail Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Submissions must be lodged before 5pm Friday 7 February 2025.

You can email your submission to: notifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz

The Resource Management Act 1991 requires a copy of your submission must be sent to the applicant. For this Resource Consent application, the Gisborne District Council Resource Coordination team will do this for you.

Reference Number	RCS250212396
Submitted on	2025-02-07T22:45:17.6713622+13:00

1. PERSON MAKING SUBMISSION			
Name in full	Maru		Karera
	Surname		First Name
149 Roebuck Road, Gisborne 4010			
Address			
0225126841			
Mobile Other phone			
claramaru4@gmail.com			
Email address			

2. SUBMISSION ON		
Application Number	Gisborne District Council: LU-2023-112074-00; DL-2023-112075-00; LR-2023- 112076-00; LL-2023-112077-00; LV-2023-112078-00 Bay of Plenty Regional Council: RM23-0508-AP Ōpōtiki District Council: RC2024-04	
Name of Applicant	Te Ara Tipuna Trail Charitable Trust	
Type of Resource Consent applied for Land Use, Discharge to Land, Land Use - Lake/Riverbed, La Disturbance, Land Use - Vegetation Clearance		Land Use, Discharge to Land, Land Use - Lake/Riverbed, Land Disturbance, Land Use - Vegetation Clearance
		Construction & use of a shared trail from Makorori (in the South) round to Opotiki (in the North of the East Coast)
Position on application	٦	oppose

PO Box 747 Gisborne 4040 NZ

💽 15 Fitzherbert Street, Gisborne 🕓 06 867 2049 🛛 🙆 service@gdc.govt.nz 🚯 @Gisborne DC Waiapu Road, Te Puia Springs



I oppose the establishment of a trail near my land of 110 Waiomatatini Rd.

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views:

I'm opposed to the way this resource consent was undertaken because Maori tikanga was not followed. This trail is proposed on Maori land so a hui a iwi should have been held to Gauge support. Am opposed to the whole proposal and consider it a waste of ratepayers money. 110 Waiomatatini rd is land that has been handed down from our tipuna and should not be exposed or in the vicinity of a walking trail for tourists. This does not respect or tikanga or the fact we are tangata whenua and have mana whenua over our land.

I wish the Commissioner Panel to make the following decision (give details, including the nature of any conditions sought):

I wish the council not approve this resource consent because of my opposition.

3. Please indicate:	
I wish to speak at the Hearing in support of my submission	No
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a similar submission?	No

4. Confirmation	
Are you submitting this form on behalf of another person?	No
I confirm that all the above details are correct	True







Te Ara Tipuna Trail Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Submissions must be lodged before 5pm Friday 7 February 2025.

You can email your submission to: notifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz

The Resource Management Act 1991 requires a copy of your submission must be sent to the applicant. For this Resource Consent application, the Gisborne District Council Resource Coordination team will do this for you.

Reference Number	RCS250212397
Submitted on 2025-02-07T22:47:31.1643478+13:00	

1. PERSON MAKING SUBMISSION			
Name in full	Maru		Karera
	Surname		First Name
149 Roebuck Road, Gisborne 4010			
Address			
0225126841			
Mobile Other phone			
claramaru4@gmail.com			
Email address			

2. SUBMISSION ON			
Application Number	Gisborne District Council: LU-2023-112074-00; DL-2023-112075-00; LR-2023- 112076-00; LL-2023-112077-00; LV-2023-112078-00 Bay of Plenty Regional Council: RM23-0508-AP Ōpōtiki District Council: RC2024-04		
Name of Applicant	Te Ara Tipuna Trail Charitable Trust		
Type of Resource Consent applied for Land Use, Discharge to Land, Land Use - Lake/Riverbed Disturbance, Land Use - Vegetation Clearance			
Brief description of proposed activity		Construction & use of a shared trail from Makorori (in the South) round to Opotiki (in the North of the East Coast)	
Position on application	٦	oppose	

PO Box 747 Gisborne 4040 NZ

Waiapu Road, Te Puia Springs





I oppose the establishment of a trail near my land of 110 Waiomatatini Rd.

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views:

I'm opposed to the way this resource consent was undertaken because Maori tikanga was not followed. This trail is proposed on Maori land so a hui a iwi should have been held to Gauge support. Am opposed to the whole proposal and consider it a waste of ratepayers money. 110 Waiomatatini rd is land that has been handed down from our tipuna and should not be exposed or in the vicinity of a walking trail for tourists. This does not respect or tikanga or the fact we are tangata whenua and have mana whenua over our land.

I wish the Commissioner Panel to make the following decision (give details, including the nature of any conditions sought):

I wish the council not approve this resource consent because of my opposition.

3. Please indicate:	
I wish to speak at the Hearing in support of my submission	No
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a similar submission?	No

4. Confirmation	
Are you submitting this form on behalf of another person?	No
I confirm that all the above details are correct	True







Te Ara Tipuna Trail Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Submissions must be lodged before 5pm Friday 7 February 2025.

You can email your submission to: notifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz

The Resource Management Act 1991 requires a copy of your submission must be sent to the applicant. For this Resource Consent application, the Gisborne District Council Resource Coordination team will do this for you.

Reference Number	RCS250212406	
Submitted on	2025-02-07T23:05:21.8637148+13:00	

1. PERSON MAKING SUBMISSION				
Name in full	Tuiomanufili (nee Wheoki)		Cecilia	
	Surname		First Name	
97 Parkvale Road, Karori, Wellington 6012				
Address				
0275635303				
Mobile Other phone				
cecilia.tuiomanufili@gmail.com				
Email address				

2. SUBMISSION ON			
Application Number	Gisborne District Council: LU-2023-112074-00; DL-2023-112075-00; LR-2023- 112076-00; LL-2023-112077-00; LV-2023-112078-00 Bay of Plenty Regional Council: RM23-0508-AP Ōpōtiki District Council: RC2024-04		
Name of Applicant	Te Ara Tipuna Trail Charitable Trust		
Type of Resource Consent applied for Land Use, Discharge to Land, Land Use - Lake/Riverbed Disturbance, Land Use - Vegetation Clearance			
Brief description of proposed activity		Construction & use of a shared trail from Makorori (in the South) round to Opotiki (in the North of the East Coast)	
Position on application	٦	oppose	

PO Box 747 Gisborne 4040 NZ

💽 15 Fitzherbert Street, Gisborne 🕓 06 867 2049 🛛 🙆 service@gdc.govt.nz 🚯 @Gisborne DC Waiapu Road, Te Puia Springs

0800 653 800 🌐 www.gdc.govt.nz



Our Wheoki Whanau Trust oppose this project. It will transform our lands, giving public access to privately owned land. These are our traditional and tribal lands. Not open for the public.

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views:

We aim to protect our tribal lands, and our privately owned land.

I wish the Commissioner Panel to make the following decision (give details, including the nature of any conditions sought):

Reject this proposed project.

3. Please indicate:	
I wish to speak at the Hearing in support of my submission	No
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a similar submission?	No

4. Confirmation			
Are you submitting this form on behalf of another person?	No		
I confirm that all the above details are correct	True		









Te Ara Tipuna Trail Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Submissions must be lodged before 5pm Friday 7 February 2025.

You can email your submission to: notifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz

The Resource Management Act 1991 requires a copy of your submission must be sent to the applicant. For this Resource Consent application, the Gisborne District Council Resource Coordination team will do this for you.

LODGING INFORMATION		
Reference Number	RCS250212419	
Submitted on	2025-02-07T23:57:48.0267648+13:00	

1. PERSON MAKING SUBMISSION			
Name in full	Hirini		Kerry-Anne
	Surname		First Name
1093 Whangara Road, RD 3, Gisborne 4073			
Address			
02108532502 0210 853 2502			
Mobile Other phone			
kerryhirini34@gmail.com			
Email address			

2. SUBMISSION ON			
Application Number	Gisborne District Council: LU-2023-112074-00; DL-2023-112075-00; LR-2023- 112076-00; LL-2023-112077-00; LV-2023-112078-00 Bay of Plenty Regional Council: RM23-0508-AP Ōpōtiki District Council: RC2024-04		
Name of Applicant	Te Ara Tipuna Trail Charitable Trust		
Type of Resource Con	Type of Resource Consent applied for Land Use, Discharge to Land, Land Use - Lake/Riverbed, La Disturbance, Land Use - Vegetation Clearance		
Brief description of proposed activity		Construction & use of a shared trail from Makorori (in the South) round to Opotiki (in the North of the East Coast)	
Position on application	٦	oppose	

PO Box 747 Gisborne 4040 NZ

💽 15 Fitzherbert Street, Gisborne 🕓 06 867 2049 🛛 🙆 service@gdc.govt.nz 🚯 @Gisborne DC Waiapu Road, Te Puia Springs



I oppose Te Ara Tipuna Track/walk being developed through or on ant of Ngat Konohi Whenua including our private roads, marine reserve and farms

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views:

I am of Ngati Konohi descend also a share holder of Whangara Farms and a landowner and beneficiary of the Rutene Kokiri Trust at Pouawa beach my whanau and I oppose Te Ara Tipuna we do not want the traffic of people, horse riders or cyclist. Our Marine reserve, Whare Mapou Rongokako and Whitiwhiti Tapuwae and significant places that we do not want exploited

I wish the Commissioner Panel to make the following decision (give details, including the nature of any conditions sought):

Listen to the Kaitiaki hapū and iwi of WHANGARA we do not want and we will not support Te Ara Tipuna

3. Please indicate:	
I wish to speak at the Hearing in support of my submission	No
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a similar submission?	Yes

4. Confirmation	
Are you submitting this form on behalf of another person?	No
I confirm that all the above details are correct	True



www.nzta.govt.nz

44 Bowen Street Pipitea, Wellington 6011 Private Bag 6995 Wellington 6141 New Zealand T 0800 699 000 www.nzta.govt.nz

NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi Reference: 2023-0753

5 February 2025

Te Ara Tipuna Submissions, C/- Gisborne District Council, 15 Fitzherbert Street, PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040

Via email: NotifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz

Submission on Te Ara Tipuna Trail – Tairāwhiti Gisborne to Ōpōtiki – Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust

Attached is the NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi submission on Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust application (Council references in Table 1) for multiple resource consents to enable the design and construction of Stage 1 (public walking trail) of Te Ara Tipuna for the extent of the trail approximately 500km from Tairāwhiti Gisborne around the coast to Ōpōtiki. The Trail is proposed to be located across private and multiple owner land blocks, along road corridors including the state highway corridor, reserves and the coastal margin.

Table 1: Council Application References

Council	Council Reference
Gisborne District Council	DL-2023-112074-00, LR-2023-112076-00, LL-2023-112077-00 and LV-
	2023-112078-00
Bay of Plenty Regional Council	RM23-0508-AP
Ōpōtiki District Council	RC2024-04

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of our submission with the relevant council officers or the applicant as required.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Yours sincerely

Luke Braithwaite Senior Planner – Poutiaki Taiao / Environmental Planning System Design, Transport Services Email: luke.braithwaite@nzta.govt.nz

CC: Te Ara Tipuna Trail C/- The Planning Collective, PO Box 591, Warkworth 0941 Via email: diana@thepc.co.nz & ata@tearatipuna.nz

New Zealand Government



FORM 13, SECTION 95A, RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Submission on Te Ara Tipuna Trail – Tairāwhiti Gisborne to Ōpōtiki – Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust

- To: Te Ara Tipuna Submissions, C/- Gisborne District Council, 15 Fitzherbert Street, PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 Via email: <u>NotifiedRC@gdc.govt.nz</u>
- From: NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi Level 1, Deloitte Building, 24 Anzac Parade PO Box 973, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton 3240

1. This is a submission on the following:

Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust application (Council references in Table 1) for multiple resource consents to enable the design and construction of Stage 1 (public walking trail) of the Te Ara Tipuna for the extent of the trail approximately 500km from Tairāwhiti Gisborne around the coast to Ōpōtiki. The Trail is proposed to be located across private and multiple owner land blocks, along road corridors including the state highway corridor, reserves and the coastal margin.

Council	Council Reference
Gisborne District Council	DL-2023-112074-00, LR-2023-112076-00, LL-2023-112077-00 and
	LV-2023-112078-00
Bay of Plenty Regional Council	RM23-0508-AP
Ōpōtiki District Council	RC2024-04

Table 1: Council Application References

2. NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi (NZTA) could not gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.

3. State Highway Environment and Context:

Te Ara Tipuna Trail is proposed to be partially within sections of State Highway 35, being a primary collector state highway with regional importance. The State Highway 35 route is located between Ōpōtiki in the Eastern Bay of Plenty around the east cape to Tairāwhiti, connecting multiple communities along the route.

NZTA has an interest in the design, construction, operation and maintenance of the proposed trail within and adjacent to the State Highway 35 route given that this will have implications on how NZTA will operate and maintain a safe and efficient State Highway 35 corridor and the effects the trail will have on road users.

Prior to any physical works being undertaken within the state highway corridor the Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust would need to obtain from NZTA all relevant legal and legislative approvals including but not limited to Resource Management Act 1991 Section 176(1)(b) written consent for works within a designation and Government Roading Powers Act 1989 Section 51(2) approval to undertake physical works.



4. The submission of NZTA is:

- (i) NZTA supports the broader concept of an off road pedestrian trail that provides an experience for visitors of the Tairāwhiti Gisborne and Ōpōtiki regions. However, NZTA is <u>Opposed in Part</u> to Stage 1 of Te Ara Tipuna trail to the extent outlined in this submission, primarily due to the lack of information in the notified application which does not provide the certainty required for NZTA to form a position beyond Oppose in Part.
- (ii) With the limited detail on the Te Ara Tipuna trail NZTA cannot identify those aspects of the trail that we could support or identify appropriate changes, conditions or mitigation that would be required to address effects on the state highway network and its users. NZTA recommends that the trail and all associated infrastructure be located outside of the state highway road corridor.
- (iii) NZTA will remain engaged with the notification process and consider information provided to be able to appropriately assess the effects of this trail on the state highway network.

5. NZTA seeks the following decision from the consent authorities:

- (i) that the application is declined on the basis that the applicant has not provided sufficient information to be able to assess the application; or,
- (ii) that the proposed Te Ara Tipuna trail is located entirely outside of the state highway corridor; or,
- (iii) that sufficient information is provided to be able to assess the effects and any appropriate mitigation prior to hearing. NZTA has provided an attachment (Attachment 1) to this submission outlining those areas of information that NZTA needs to be able to appropriately assess the effects of this proposal; or,
- (iv) Any other relief that would provide for the adequate consideration and mitigation of potential effects on State Highway 35 environment, transport network and its users.
- 6. NZTA <u>does</u> wish to be heard in support of this submission.
- 7. If others make a similar submission, NZTA will consider presenting a joint case with them at the hearing.
- 8. NZTA is willing to work with the Councils and the applicant in advance of a hearing.

Signature:

Letitcia Jarrett Principal Planner – Poutiaki Taiao / Environmental Planning System Design, Transport Services Pursuant to an authority delegated by NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi Date: 5 February 2025

New Zealand Government



Address for service:	NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi Level 1, Deloitte Building, 24 Anzac Parade PO Box 973, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton 3240,
Contact Person: E-mail:	Luke Braithwaite Luke.Braithwaite@nzta.govt.nz or EnvironmentalPlanning@nzta.govt.nz
Attachments:	Attachment 1: Table on Information Required for Reassessment by NZTA



Attachment 1: Table on Information Required for Reassessment by NZTA

NZTA seeks that the application provide sufficient information to be able to assess the impacts on the state highway network and infrastructure including proposed mitigation to address the identified effects. NZTA suggests that if the applicant does seek to progress their proposal, they will need to look to provide the following information or provide appropriate mitigation to address each of the sections below. We will then be able to reassess the proposal.

Area of Interest	Statement on Information Required							
Design & Pre-Implementation								
Standard Design Templates	 To date NZTA has not been provided the opportunity to input into the proposed standard trail drawings therefore cannot agree to the acceptability of these as they apply to the highway corridor. The following should be addressed: a) Outcome of consultation with NZTA on the standard design drawings and the suitability of each drawing. b) If the design templates have considered the following guides:							
Consultation	 It is unclear if Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust intends on undertaking formal consultation as required by a number of NZTA guides / acts / bylaws. The intention to comply should be provided to progress the proposal. As an example of this requirement formal cycle lanes require consultation in accordance with the Traffic Control Devices on State Highways Bylaw. 							



Developer	3. There have been no details provided on who will cover the various costs for design,
Agreement and Long Term Maintenance	 S. There have been no details provided on who will cover the validus costs for design, construction, bonds, maintenance, inspections, operation, damage and emergency events insofar as this relates to the proposed trail within the highway. For the proposal to be progressed the following needs to be addressed: a) If the intention is that a developer agreement or a similar mechanism will be in place to govern the contractual components of trail infrastructure within state highway corridor. b) Clarification needs to be provided on the Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust proposed long term funding mechanisms to provide for the operation and maintenance the trail post the construction of the trail. It is unclear if the maintenance of this trail will continue in perpetuity.
Heritage and Discovery Protocols	 4. NZTA is concerned that the alignment and associated works will impact on the over fifty recorded archaeological sites and built heritage in close proximity or within the highway. The following should be addressed: a) Consideration of the built heritage of NZTA infrastructure that will be impacted by the trail (such as bridges and culverts) to determine the suitability of changing the use of these structures. b) Pre works archaeological investigations given that an accidental discovery protocol is likely not appropriate due to the high likelihood of heritage discovery (for both pre and post 1900's heritage). c) The proposed discovery protocols and if this will align with the Government Policy for the Management of Cultural Heritage NZTA Kaimanawa Heritage Policy and P45 Heritage Specification for works within the highway corridor. d) Details of any applications proposed to Heritage NZ Pouhere Taonga. Note, NZTA will need to approve any applications prior to lodgement for works within the highway corridor.
Previous Non- Compliance with Designs	5. NZTA is concerned regarding the designs given the trial section of trail raised design and safety concerns when this was not constructed in accordance with the designs submitted. NZTA will need to understand the level of detail that will be provided prior to construction works, if the works are intended to be undertaken in accordance with designs provided, and if there will be appropriate oversight to ensure works are built in accordance with designs submitted.
Safety Audits	6. Safety audit information has not been provided within the application and it is unclear if safety audits are intended to be undertaken for certain aspects of the trail, sections of the trail or for the entire trail within the state highway corridor. Clarification needs to be provided on what factors will trigger the requirement for a safety audit.
Highway Pavement	7. There are no details on the proposed standard of the pavement that will be added to the carriageway of the state highway. NZTA needs details if the pavement proposed and if this will be designed to a 20 year design life, will have second coats installed and if this will have a 24 month defect period.
	8. Given the geotechnical risk, NZTA is unclear on what pre-work will be undertaken prior to the installation of pavement widening to the highway. NZTA needs details on the pavement pre-works that will be undertaken given the challenges of State Highway 35 (for example geotechnical assessment of the areas where pavement is proposed).



Earthworks	 9. Works are being undertaken along the State Highway 35 alignment where there is a high risk of slips and known erosion prone areas. NZTA needs details on the full extent of works proposed and any associated assessments that will be undertaken to manage effects (i.e. erosion and sediment control plans, site management plans, geotechnical assessments). Note: NZTA are required to provide monthly waste disposal documents for work carried out within the highway, therefore will need a process in place for detail to be provided on the removal and disposal of all earthworks within the highway. 					
Stormwater & Drainage	 10. NZTA is concerned that the works will compromise the capacity of the NZTA stormwater network and infrastructure. The following should be addressed: a) If assessment of the catchments will be undertaken prior to works to determine suitable mitigation b) Assessment on highway drainage assets and any adverse impacts such as reducing the capacity of our infrastructure or increasing the flood risk. c) If the works will limit NZTA ability to undertake future works in the area. 					
Vegetation	 11. There are very limited details on the protocols for vegetation removal and reinstatement within the highway corridor. The following should be addressed: a) The protocols for vegetation removal and disposal. Note: NZTA are required to provide monthly waste disposal documents for work carried out within the highway, therefore will need a process in place for detail on removal and disposal to be provided. b) The protocols for vegetation reinstatement for different types of vegetation removed (for example reinstating grassed areas with grass) c) The vegetation control and maintenance proposed within the highway corridor. It is noted that the trail will increase the costs associated with maintenance (e.g. mowing, spraying, noxious weeds and hazardous tree management). It is likely that a maintenance management plan will be needed for the state highway sections of the trail. 					
Speed Reductions	12. NZTA has not been provided with locations, proposed speed and the extent of area being investigated for speed reductions. Details will need to be provided on the proposed speed reductions and if Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust is intending to comply with the 'Guidance on Land Transport Rule: Setting of Speed Limits 2024'.					
Health and Safety	13. The state highway will present various health and safety risks to trail users, and it is unclear how users will be made aware of these risks. Details should be provided on how trail users will be informed on the health and safety risks along the trail (such as walking in proximity to the highway, waste management etc) and what is the response to incidents on the trail and emergency events.					



Details Required for Specific Aspects of the Proposal						
Clip on Bridges	 14. The proposed clip on bridges have been planned in isolation of the physical bridge infrastructure and operations, and it is not clear if the bridges proposed are a viable crossing option. The following should be addressed: a) Engineering reports of each bridge identifying the ability of each bridge to accommodate the additional structure. b) An assessment of effects of storms on these structures and any flow on effects from the clip on bridge on NZTA assets. c) Effects on NZTA inspection regime (for example gaining access to inspect the bridge using Mobile elevated work platforms). d) Compliance with the NZTA Bridges Manual and Standards New Zealand HB 8630:2004 – Tracks and Outdoor Visitor Structures. e) The development of an asset owner manual outlining the inspection and maintenance regime of these structures. f) Design challenges with the alignment of the trail versus the requirements for the clip on bridge to be on certain sides of each bridge (for example typically these clip on structures are located on the downstream side of the bridge). g) If river crossings have been considered as an alternative to clip on bridges or live lane crossings. h) Alternative systems proposed where the Kliptread system cannot be used <i>Note: from an initial assessment Kliptread is unlikely to work on most of the State Highway 35 bridges</i>. 					
Shuttle Service	15. There are no details proposed on what a shuttle service would entail. Consideration needs to be given to the waiting area, frequency of services, parking area, access and manoeuvring onsite.					
State Highway Width Constraints	 16. Concern has been raised about the State Highway 35 road constraints and what will occur along those narrow sections of highway. The following needs to be addressed: a) Confirmation that the state highway live lanes are not being proposed in any location as part of the walking trail (using the "Typical Trail Cross-section 11" for the state highway). b) How the trail will work in areas where there is not sufficient road reserve width to provide for both the road carriageway, highway drainage and trail. 					
Bridge Warning Sign Crossings	 17. Currently NZTA is not supportive of this being an option on most bridges given the risk to pedestrians (and future trail users) in proximity of the live state highway lanes. The following needs to be addressed: a) Which bridges this option is being investigated for. b) The safety considerations of this option. c) How the systems will work, noting that some of the NZTA bridges are nearly 200m long which will increase the exposure risk to trail users. d) The maintenance regime of this crossings e) The protocols in the event that the warning system fails to operate. 					



Culverts:	 18. There is currently insufficient detail on the proposed culverts to be able to assess the effects of these on the state highway. The following should be addressed: a) The locations of culverts that are being proposed. b) Stormwater assessments identifying the effects of the structure on the state highway drainage c) Catchment modelling to determine the appropriate size of culverts to ensure these are fit for purpose. d) Assessments of the immediate natural environment to determine compliance or requirements under the NES-FW e) Assessments of any required mitigation from the change in the flow patterns of the water (for example the requirement for erosion protection). f) Maintenance proposals and response times for culverts and process for clearing replacing blocked or damaged culverts. g) Responsibility for damage to the highway as a result of asset failures. h) Assessments that will be undertaken to determine the size and design of each of the culverts (for example the culvert diameter, the requirement for mountable culvert ends etc) 					
Public Toilets:	 19. NZTA does not typically support public toilets within the road reserve, however it is unclear if these are proposed within the state highway road reserve. The following should be addressed: a) Whether these will be located within the state highway road reserve, b) How maintenance will be handled at public toilet sites (such as vegetation control, litter, graffiti, drainage, waste removal, signage, etc) c) Details on the power connections and if separate electricity metres are being proposed. d) If these will be located on the same side of the state highway as the trail or require additional state highway crossings. 					
Carparking:	 20. It is unclear where car parking areas are proposed along the alignment and the effect on the state highway. The following should be addressed: a) The location of the car parking areas and if any of these are proposed within the state highway road reserve b) Details on the size, frequency of use of these areas c) The access arrangement to and from the state highway to these areas d) Details of the parking arrangements for trail users and how this will be controlled. e) Details on the maintenance of these areas 					
Pedestrian Crossings	 21. NZTA is concerned that pedestrian crossings are being proposed in high speed areas where typically pedestrian crossings are not located on state highways. The following should be addressed: a) Details on the specific location of each of these crossings and the associated formation of each crossing proposed. b) Details on why specific locations have been selected for pedestrian crossings outlining the need to cross the state highway. c) Details if all pedestrian crossings can be located within urban areas (towns and settlements). <i>Note: NZTA is generally not supportive of pedestrian crossings within the high speed environment.</i> 					



	 d) Details if pedestrian crossings within towns and settlements will be designed in accordance with the NZTA Pedestrian Network Guidance (PNG). 						
Streetlighting	 22. Streetlighting has been proposed, however there is insufficient detail provided to assess this installation or the appropriateness of these. The following should be addressed: a) The location of the streetlights proposed, and if any are proposed within the state highway. b) If located within the state highway road reserve: (i) details on the power connections and if separate electricity metres are being proposed. (ii) details on the ownership and replacement arrangement in the event of damage. (iii) details if the streetlighting will be installed in accordance with NZTA specification and guidelines for road lighting design. (iv) The requirement to have streetlighting installed in these locations. 						
Tubular 23. Tubular delineators / delineator posts require frequent maintenance and replace Delineators / and NZTA are concerned that these will not be maintained to the required stand Delineator Posts following installation. Details on where tubular delineators / delineator posts are proposed and how these will be maintained on an on-going basis should be provided.							
Signage	24. The application lack detail on the signage proposed along the trail. To assess the appropriateness of what is proposed details on all the various types of signage proposed including design, size, orientation, maintenance should be provided, in addition to any locations of where signage is known to be currently proposed.						
Construction							
Reinstatement of Highway Assets	25. The trial section of Te Ara Tipuna trail resulted in highway drainage and signage not being appropriately reinstated. NZTA will need to be provided with details on the standard that highway assets impacted by the work will be reinstated to.						
Temporary Traffic Management	26. The application has not detailed the procedures for works within the corridor. Confirmation should be provided that works will be in accordance with the New Zealand Guidance to Temporary Traffic Management and be undertaken with the supervision of suitably qualified professional.						
State Highway Closures							
Detours	28. Concern has been raised regarding the potential detour routes mentioned within the application. It is noted that detours are very limited along State Highway 35, and many of the local roads may not be able to accommodate high productivity motor vehicles (HPMV) and vehicles over the 44 tonne weight limit (50MAX) vehicles. Details are required on where and in what situation these detours are required.						



Operation								
Use of the Trail	other users. Details are required on how the use of the trail will be enforced to pedestrian only, rather than use by cyclists, horses etc.							
Maintenance Standard	 30. Deterioration of trails can result in users preferring the road corridor to trails. Details on when intervention/maintenance is proposed on the various types of trails should be provided. 31. It is also unclear of who will undertaking maintenance works and where request for works to be undertaken and where public request for service will need to be sent to. 							
Emergency Works	 32. State Highway 35 is subject to emergency works and it is not clear how Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust and their trail will fit into this process. The following should be addressed: c) The response to emergency events and the clearance and reinstatement of infrastructure. d) Emergency procedures for users of the trail during these events e) Response times to emergency events and who will address the public request for services (RFS). f) If a dedicated contractor assigned to respond to these events. g) Damage to the Te Ara Tipuna trail by a state highway asset. Note: NZTA does not have funding to repair or reinstatement trail infrastructure. 							
Rubbish	33. NZTA is concerned about Te Ara Tipuna trail resulting in an increase in rubbish and waste along the highway corridor. Maintenance of rubbish and waste along the Te Ara Tipuna trail needs to be addressed, and if any collection will be undertaken on a frequent basis within the highway road corridor along the trail.							
State Highway Normal Works	34. NZTA often undertakes works within the state highway corridor including works in the road reserve and highway closures which may impact on trail user access. Details on how trail functionality can work around state highway works / closures associated with standard maintenance should be provided.							
Coastal Protection Structures / Sea Level Rise	35. Future works such as the installation of coastal protection structures may require the land that the trail is located on, and it is not clear how realignment of the Te Ara Tipuna trail will work within this process. If the land the trail is on is required it is unclear what timeframes the Te Ara Tipuna trail would need to be able to realign sections of the trail prior to commencement of NZTA works.							
Graffiti and Vandalism	36. Proposed assets will be subject to graffiti and/or vandalism it is unclear how the Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust will undertake maintenance and replacement of assets. Detail on the frequency of inspections and what response times might be to remediate and reinstate assets subject to graffiti and/or vandalism is unclear.							
Asset Inspection Database	37. All highway assets are recorded within the road assessment and maintenance management (RAMM) asset management system, and it is unclear if Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust will record their assets in RAMM. Details are required on how Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust will inspect assets and record the condition of their assets on an ongoing basis.							

Submission on Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti **Resource Consent Application** Form 13 Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991. A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request). 1. Person making submission TERENCE NEUL MATEWHITY Name in full: CARTER Sumame: Firet Namale Address: HARRIS INNER KAITI 142 STREET No. BORNE Town/City 021 050 6140 Mobile: Other phone: dancing fool to a mail. com Email: 2. Submission on TPGD - 1060 **Application No:** TE ARA TIPUNA CHARITABLE Name of applicant: Type of resource consent applied for: Brief description of proposed activity: DESIGN & CONSTRUCT STAGE 1 OF T.A.T. TRAIL an oppose the application VI am neutral to the application (neither support or oppose) I support the application Clearly state which parts of the application you support or oppose or wish to have amended: Trustees/shareholders have concern re FAQ No. 14 in that the landowners will be chiefly responsible for maintenance of the track/trail across our block. We do not want this and do not have the manpower resources to achieve this. Also have concerns re health and safety for people when using the trail across our block and who is responsible if anything untoward occurs to users. Concern about rubbish and availability of toilet facilities. Some land blocks may be Non-Rateable Maori Land and if the land is used for the trail, it will attract rates from the Gisborne District Council. Trustees and shareholders are concerned re the legal easements referred to in Section 109 of Land Transfer Act 2017 and Section 26 Walking Access Act 2008. Any decision made now can affect future generations. Therefore we will not be giving permission to access/cross our block.

PU Box (47, Gisporne 4040 . Vo our zues

Page 1 of 2 porneDC

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision (give details, including the nature of any conditions sought): when considering this application for resource consert that council gives consideration to the views of the affected condowners/Tangata Whencea in regard to the state and isolation of various land blocks, and whether there is sufficient economic and social advantages to benefit these affected by this application. Please tick: I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission Yes No Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a similar submission? I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission 3. Signature Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sign on behalf of submitter Date: 30.1.25 Postal address of person making submission (if different from previous page): NIA Name and phone number (if different from previous page): Contact person: Other phone: Mobile: Email:

PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 🔸 06 8672049 🔸 0800 653 800 🔸 notifiedro@gdc.govt.nz 🔸 www.gdc.govt.nz 🔸 🛍 GisborneDC

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	III: ANARU, Tiaana (Daughter of Karla Watson, Great Grand daughter of Richard Kingi (dec)					lec)		
Surname: Address:			First Name(s)						
16		Ture	po Way						
No.		Stree	t/Road					Suburb	
Rotorua									
Town/City									Postcode
Mobile:	027823	35493					Other phone:		
Email:	tiaana.	.anaru@	@hotmail.co	m					
2. Subn	nissio	on on							
Application	on No:	C	GDC:₱L≠2)23 ≠ 112	2074 ≠ 00, ‡R ≠ 20	23≠112076≠	00, t L <i>≠</i> 2023≠11207	7≠00, ‡V≠20	023≠112078≠00₿OPRC:ℝM23≠0508#AF
Name of applicant: ODC:RC2024#04.TeAraTipu		Ŧ e AraŦipuna€	haritable ∓ru	ıst					
Type of resource consent applied for: NOTIFIEDCONSENT PLICATION									
Brief des	Brief description of proposed activity: Public Walkway across private and								
I sup	I support the application I oppose the application I am neutral to the application (neither support or oppose)								
Clearly state which parts of the application you support or oppose or wish to have amended:									

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views, attach further pages if necessary):

Shouldthertesourceconsenthegranted,theTrustrteservesitrtightstoffiletegalactionagainsttheTrustandtheCouncilsinvolved.

Office use only		
Received date:	Support Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H	
Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020		Page 1 of 2
PO Box 747 Gisborne 4040 • 06 8672049	• 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@adc.govt.nz • www.adc.govt.nz	GisborneDC

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ons sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Received date:

Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in full: WATSON, Tawai Teresa	(Daughter of Richard Kingi (d	lec)					
Surname: Address:	F	irst Name(s)					
225 Vaughan Road				Owhata			
No. Street/Road				Suburb			
Rotorua				3010			
Town/City Mobile: 0273917741		Other phone:		Postcode			
		Other priorie.					
Email: kimba1972@xtra.co.nz							
2. Submission on							
Application No: GDC:@L#2023#11	2074 ≠ 00, ‡ R ≠ 2023≠112076≉	00, 	7≠00, <u></u> ₩V≠2023	3≠112078≠00 ₽ OPRC: ℝ M23≠0508#AF			
Name of applicant: ODC: ℝ C2024 ≠ 04	. † e ∱ ra † ipuna€haritable†ru	st					
Type of resource consent applied for:	NOTIFIED¢ONSENT APPL	ICATION					
Brief description of proposed activity:	Public ₩ Valkway acrossptriva	- Public₩akwayacrossprivatetand					
I support the application \checkmark I	oppose the application	I am neutral to the	e application	(neither support or oppose)			
Clearly state which parts of the applica	ation you support or oppose	or wish to have an	nended:				
The reasons for making my submissio	on are (briefly describe the r	easons for your vie	ws, attach fu	urther pages if necessary):			
Should t hen le source¢onsent¢e g ranted,	the∓rustn/eservesitn/ightstoffil	e∥egaląctionągainst	t†he∓rust‡and	the¢ouncilsi h volved.			
Office use only							

PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040	• 06 867204	•	0800 653 800	٠	notifiedrc@gdc.govt.nz	٠	www.gdc.govt.nz	٠	GisborneDC

Support Oppose W.T.B H

N.B.H

Page 1 of 2

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ons sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	WATS	SON, Takahi	ikura (I	Daughter of	John Wate	son, Grea	at Grand Daughter	of Richard Kin	ıgi (dec)	
		Surnam	ne:				Fi	rst Name(s)			
Address	:										
18			linger Drive							Henley Brook	
No.		Stree	et/Road							Suburb	
Perth, Au	ıstralia									60055	
Town/City										Postcode	
Mobile:	00614	972825	528					Other phone:			
Email:	jw240	875@g	mail.com								
2. Subr	nissio	on on									
Applicati	ion No	: [GDC:₱L≠20)23 ≠ 11	2074 ≠ 00, ‡	:R <i>≠</i> 2023≠1	12076#)0, ‡ L <i>≢</i> 2023 <i>≠</i> 11207	7≠00, ‡V≠202:	3≄112078≠00 ₿ OPRC: ℝ M23≠0508	#AF
Name of	fapplic	ant:	ODC: ℝ C20)24 ≠ 04	. †e∤ ra†ipı	Jna€harita	able †ru	st			
Type of I	resour	ce con	isent applie	ed for:	NOTIFIED	¢ONSEN	NTAPPL	ICATION			
Brief des	scriptio	n of p	roposed ac	tivity:	Public ₩ Val	lkway a cro	oss <mark>p</mark> riva	telpand			
I sup	oport th	ne app	lication	√ 10	oppose the	e applicati	ion	I am neutral to the	ne application	(neither support or oppose)	
Clearly s	state w	hich p	arts of the	applica	ation you s	upport or	oppose	or wish to have a	mended:		
The reas	sons fo	or mak	ing my sub	missio	n are (brie	fly descrit	be the re	easons for your vi	ews, attach fu	urther pages if necessary):	
Should#	nerteso	urcetro	onsenther	anted t	the T rust#e	servesitriic	uhtstoffile		sttheTrust#nd	t t he€ouncilsi h volved.	
Chouldy	101030	αισσφι	nooniyoyn	uncu,	ano indodeo	ser vesitility	Jurgan	sipgarqottoriqgam.	suncinasiana		

Office use on	ly
Received date:	Support Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H
Submission on Resource	e Consent Application – August 2020 Page 1 of 2
PO Box 747, G	sborne 4040 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@gdc.govt.nz • www.gdc.govt.nz • 🖪 GisborneDC

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ons sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 1 of 2

1. Person making submission

Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020

Name in	Surna		0 0	Kim Watson-Tanga, irst Name(s)	Great Grand daughter of Richard Kingi (dec)
Address: 225 No.	Va	ughan Road eet/Road			Owhata Suburb
Rotorua Town/City					3010 Postcode
Mobile: Email:	021489703	@xtra.co.nz		Other phone:	
	nission o				
Applicati	on No:	GDC:₱L ≠ 2023≠112074 ≠ 0	0, ‡R <i>≠</i> 2023≠112076≉	00, ⋕L<i>‡</i>2023≠ 112077	″≠00, ⊭V ≠2023≠112078≠00 ₿ OPRC:ℝM23≠0508#AF
Name of	applicant:	ODC: ℝ C2024 <i>≠</i> 04. † e Å ra]	Fipuna€haritable∓ru	st	
Type of r	esource co	nsent applied for: NOTIF	IED€ONSENT A PPI	ICATION	
Brief des	cription of	proposed activity: Public	∜alkway <mark>a</mark> crosspriva	telpand	
I sup	port the ap	plication 🖌 I oppose	the application	I am neutral to the	e application (neither support or oppose)
Clearly s	tate which	parts of the application yo	u support or oppose	or wish to have an	nended:
The reas	ons for ma	king my submission are (k	priefly describe the r	easons for your vie	ws, attach further pages if necessary):
Shouldt	e r esource	consentþeǥranted, t he∓rus	t r∣eservesitr iights tofi i	e⊯egalactionagainst	the∓rustandthe¢ouncilsihvolved.
Office ι	ise on <mark>l</mark> y				
Received	d date:		Supp	ort Oppose	W.T.B H N.B.H

PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@gdc.govt.nz • www.gdc.govt.nz • 🖪 GisborneDC

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ons sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full	ANIAT	DU Shannon Dhillir	(Son of Varia	Watson Creat	Grandson of Richard	d Vingi (dag)		
Name m			-	o (Son of Karia		irst Name(s)	i Kingi (dec)		
Address		Surnan	ie.		F	rst Name(s)			
82		Vau	ighan Road					Owhata	
No.		Stree	et/Road					Suburb	
Rotorua								3010	
Town/City								Postcode	
Mobile:	021275	59531				Other phone:			
Email:	Shann	onana	ru@hotmail.co.nz						
2. Subn	nissio	on on	1						
Applicati	on No:		GDC:₱L ≠ 2023≠11	2074 ≠ 00, ‡R≠	2023≠112076≉	00, ‡L<i>‡</i>2023≠11207 `	7≠00, <u></u> ↓V≠2023	3≠112078≠00₿OPRC: ¶	RM23≠0508#AF
Name of	applic	ant:	ODC: ℝ C2024 ≠ 04	. † e ≱ra†ipuna	a€haritable∓ru	st			
Type of r	esouro	ce cor	sent applied for:	NOTIFIED€	ONSENT <mark></mark> APPL	ICATION			
Brief des	criptio	n of p	roposed activity:	Public ₩ alkw	∕ay a cross p riva	telpand			
I sup	port th	e app	lication 🖌 I	oppose the a	pplication	I am neutral to th	e application	(neither support or op	pose)
Clearly s	tate w	hich p	arts of the applica	ation you sup	port or oppose	or wish to have a	mended:		

The reasons for making my submission are (briefly describe the reasons for your views, attach further pages if necessary):

Shouldthertesourcectonsenthetgranted,theTrustrteservesitrtightstoffiletegalactionagainsttheTrustandtheCouncilsinvolved.

Office use only		
Received date:	Support Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H	
Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020	Page 1 of 2	
PO Box 747. Gisborne 4040 • 06 86720) 149 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@adc.aovt.nz • www.adc.aovt.nz • 🖪 GisborneDC	

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the na	iture of any conditio	ins sought):
↑ The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould \$ e ¢ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person auth	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	WAT	SON, Navana	ı (Daug	hter of I	Kellie Te	e Kani, Gre	at Grar	d daugh	ter of Ri	chard Kiı	ıgi (dec)	
A dduc co		Surnar	ne:					First N	ame(s)					
Address:		Ма	ain a Dla an										Takanini	
12a No.			ssine Place et/Road										Suburb	
Auckland		016	euridad										Suburb	
Town/City													Postcode	
Mobile:	0204	1569312	2						Other p	hone:				
Email:	kain	ewatson	08@gmail.co	m						L				
2. Subn	niss	ion on												
Applicati	on N	0:	GDC:₱L # 20	23 ≠ 11:	2074#00), ‡R <i>≠</i> 20)23 ≠ 11207	6 ≠ 00, ‡	L <i>‡</i> 20237	412077	≠00, ‡∨≉	2023	3≠112078≠00 ₿ OPRC: ℝ M23≠0508≠4	F
Name of	appl	icant:	ODC: ℝ C20	24#04.	Ŧ e ≰raŦ	ipuna€	Charitable	rust						
Type of r	esou	rce cor	nsent applie	d for:	NOTIFI	ED€OI	NSENT ÅP	PLICA	TION					
Brief des	cript	ion of p	roposed act	ivity:	Public 	Valkwa	yacrosspri	vatel l a	nd					
I sup	port	the app	lication	√ I c	ppose	the app	olication	la	m neutra	al to the	e applica	tion	(neither support or oppose)	
Clearly s	tate	which p	arts of the a	applica	ition you	u suppo	ort or oppo	se or v	wish to h	nave am	nended:			
The reas	ons	for mak	ing my subr	nissio	n are (b	riefly d	escribe the	e reaso	ons for y	our viev	ws, attac	ch fu	irther pages if necessary):	
Shouldth	etjes	ource¢	onsent þ e g ra	nted, t	he∓rust	t r jeserve	esitnightsto	o†filet⊭g	al a ction	‡gainsti	the∓rust	ŧndi	the¢ouncilsi h volved.	

Draice use only		
Received date:	Support Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H	
Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020	-	Page 1 of 2

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the na	iture of any conditio	ins sought):
↑ The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould \$ e ¢ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person auth	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

1. Person making submission

	_							
Name in	full:	TE KANI, Mere (Daughter of Kellie Te Kani, Great Grand daughter of Richard Kingi (dec)						
Address		Surnam	ne:		Fir	st Name(s)		
6		Gati	ina Crescent					Coomera
No.		Stree	et/Road					Suburb
Australia								4209
Town/City								Postcode
Mobile:	0061	4811012	229			Other phone:		
Email:	Rang	;i027@y:	ahoo.com					
2. Subr	nissi	ion on						
Applicati	on No	o:	GDC:₱L#2023#1	12074 <i>≠</i> 00, ‡R <i>≠</i> 2023	3≠112076≠0), ‡L<i>‡</i>2023≠112077	7 ≠ 00, ‡V≠20	23≄112078≠00₿OPRC:ℝM23≠0508#AF
Name of	appl	icant:	ODC:₩C2024≠04	. † e ∱ ra†ipuna€ha	aritable ∓ rus	t		
Type of r	resou	rce con	sent applied for:	NOTIFIEDCONS	SENTAPPLI	CATION		
Brief des	scripti	on of p	roposed activity:	Public₩alkway 	crossprivate	altand		
l sup	port	the app	lication 🗸 I	oppose the applic	cation	I am neutral to the	e applicatio	on (neither support or oppose)
						or wish to have ar		Eurithean manage if a second and he
The reas	sons f	or mak	ing my submissio	on are (briefly des	cribe the re	asons for your vie	ews, attach	further pages if necessary):
Should t r	iettes(ource¢c	onsent þe granted	the∓rustn/eservesi	i t n†ightstpoffile	bgalactionagainsi	t‡he∓rust‡r	nd t he¢ouncilsi h volved.
Office ι	ise c	only						

Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020

Received date:

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Support Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ons sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

	_					
Name in	full: W	ATSON-TANGA, Kir	n (Daughter of Tawai Watson,	Grand daughter of Ri	ichard Kingi (dec)
Address		irname:	F	irst Name(s)		
225		Vaughan Road				Owhata
No.		Street/Road				Suburb
Rotorua						3010
Town/City						Postcode
Mobile:	0214897	03		Other phone:		
Email:	kimba19	72@xtra.co.nz				
2. Subr	nission	on				
Applicati	on No:	GDC: ₱ L ≠ 2023≠1	12074 ≠ 00, ‡ R≠2023≠112076≠	00, ‡ L <i>≠</i> 2023 <i>≠</i> 112077	7≠00, ⊭∨ ≠2023	≇#112078#00₿OPRC:ℝM23#0508#AF
Name of	applicar	nt: ODC: ℝ C2024 <i>≠</i> 04	I. †eA ra∓ipuna€haritable∓ru	st		
Type of I	resource	consent applied for:	NOTIFIED€ONSENT♠PPI	LICATION		
Brief des	scription	of proposed activity:	Public₩alkwayacrossptriva	telpand		
l sup	port the	application 🖌 I	oppose the application	I am neutral to the	e application	(neither support or oppose)
Clearly s	state which	ch parts of the applic	ation you support or oppose	or wish to have an	nended:	
The reas	sons for r	making my submissi	on are (briefly describe the r	easons for your vie	ws, attach fu	rther pages if necessary):

Shouldthertesourceconsenthegranted,theFrustrteservesitrtightstoffiletegalactionagainsttheFrustandtheCouncilsinvolved.

Office use only		
Received date:	Support Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H	
Submission on Resource Consent Applic	tion – August 2020 Page 1 of	2
PO Box 747 Gisborne 404	0 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@adc.aovt.nz • www.adc.aovt.nz • 🖪 GisborneDC	

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ins sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Received date:

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	TE KA	NI, Kellie Rangika	uuia (Daughter of Ta	wai Watson	, Grand daughter o	f Richard Kiı	ngi (dec)
Address		Surnam	ne:		Fir	st Name(s)		
6		Gati	ina Crescent					Coomera
No.		Stree	et/Road					Suburb
Australia								4209
Town/City								Postcode
Mobile:	0061	4811012	229			Other phone:		
Email:	Rang	gi027@ya	ahoo.com					
2. Subn	nissi	ion on						
Applicati	on No	o:	GDC:₱L#2023#1	12074 # 00, ‡R # 2023	≠ 112076 ≠ 0), ‡L<i>‡</i>2023≠112077	7 ≠ 00, ‡ ∨≠202	23≠112078≠00 ₿ OPRC: ℝ M23≠0508≠AF
Name of	appli	icant:	ODC: ℝ C2024 <i>≠</i> 04	l. † e ∱ ra†ipuna¢hai	ritable Ŧ rus	t		
Type of r	esou	rce con	sent applied for:	NOTIFIED¢ONS	ENT ÅPPLI	CATION		
Brief des	cripti	on of p	roposed activity:	Public ₩ alkway ac	rossprivate	alland		
I sup	port f	the app	lication 🖌 I	oppose the applica	ation	I am neutral to the	e applicatio	n (neither support or oppose)
Clearly s	tate v	which p	arts of the applic	ation you support o	or oppose	or wish to have ar	nended:	
The reas	ons f	for mak	ing my submissio	on are (briefly desc	ribe the re	asons for your vie	ws, attach f	urther pages if necessary):
Shouldth	etteso	ource¢c	onsentþegranted	the∓rustn/eservesi∤t	†ightstpfilei	bgalactionagainsi	t¢he∓rustano	dthe¢ouncilsihvolved.
Office ι	ise c	only						

Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020	Page 1 of 2

Oppose W.T.B H N.B.H

Support

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ins sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Office use only

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	WATS	SON, Karla (Daug	hter of Tawai Wa	tson, Grand da	ughter of Richard K	ingi (dec)	
Address:		Surnam	ne:		Fir	st Name(s)		
7 7		Kon	ene Road					Utuhina
No.			et/Road					Suburb
Rotorua		0						3015
Town/City								Postcode
Mobile:	02754	194663				Other phone:		
Email:	kalibo	om@ho	tmail.com					
2. Subn	nissi	on on						
Application	on No):	GDC:₱L # 2023≠1	12074 ≠ 00, ‡R ≠ 20)23≠112076≠0	0, ‡L<i>≠</i>2023≠11207 7	7≠00, <u></u> ₩V≠2023	3≠112078≠00 ₿ OPRC: ℝ M23≠0508≠AF
Name of	appli	cant:	ODC: ℝ C2024≠04	4. † e ≰ra∓ipuna€	haritable Ŧ rus	t		
Type of r	esour	rce cor	sent applied for:	NOTIFIED¢OI	NSENTAPPL	CATION		
Brief des	criptio	on of p	roposed activity:	Public₩alkwa	y a cross p rivate	elpand		
I sup	port t	he app	lication 🖌 I	oppose the app	lication	I am neutral to the	e application	(neither support or oppose)
Clearly s	tate v	vhich p	arts of the applic	cation you suppo	ort or oppose	or wish to have ar	nended:	
74				an and (laviaflu al		<i>6</i>		
The reas	ons f	or mak	ing my submissi	on are (briefly d	escribe the re	asons for your vie	ws, attach fu	urther pages if necessary):
Shouldth	entesc	ource¢o	onsent þe granted	l, t he ∓ rustt l eserve	esitnfightstpoffile	bgal≢ction≢gainst	t † he ⊤ rust ‡ nd	the¢ouncilsiħvolved.

 Received date:
 Support
 Oppose
 W.T.B H
 N.B.H

 Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020
 Page 1 of 2
 Page 1 of 2

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ins sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Submission on Resource Consent Application - August 2020

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

0 A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

1. Person making submission

		g																			
Name in	full:	WATS	SON, John	(Son of	Tawai V	Vatson,	Grand	lson of	Richa	ard Kin	gi (dec)										
Address:		Surnam	ie:						First I	Name(s)											
18		Haf	linger Driv	e											Henl	ey Bro	ok				
No.		Stree	et/Road												Suburl	5					
Perth, Au	stralia	L													60055	;					
Town/City															Postco	de					
Mobile:	00614	4972825	28							Othe	phone:	:									
Email:	jw24()875@g	mail.com																		
2. Subr	nissi	on on																			
Applicatio	on No	o:	GDC:₱L≉	2023 <i>≠</i> 1 <i>°</i>	12074#	00, ‡ R ⊀	2023≠	11207	6 ≠ 00,1	‡L <i>≠</i> 202	3≠11207	77≠	€00, ₩V	#2 023	≠1120)78 ≠ 00	₿OPF	RC:¶RN	M23 ≠ 0	508#	ΆF
Name of	appli	cant:	ODC: ℝ C2	2024 <i>≠</i> 04	l. ¶e t ∧ra	iŦipuna	¢hari	table †	rust												
Type of r	esou	rce cor	isent appl	ied for:	NOTIF	FIED€0	ONSE	NT ‡P	PLIC	ATION											
Brief des	cripti	on of p	roposed a	ctivity:	Public	₩alkw	ay a cro	osspriv	∕ate l ⊧	and											
I sup	port t	he app	lication	√ I	oppose	e the ap	pplicat	tion	la	am neu	itral to tl	he	applic	ation	(neith	er sup	port o	or opp	ose)		
Clearly st	tate v	vhich p	arts of the	e applic	ation y	ou supp	port or	r oppo	se or	wish to	have a	ame	ended	:							
The reas	ons f	or mak	ing my su	bmissic	on are (briefly	descri	ibe the	reas	ons fo	r your vi	iew	<i>u</i> s, atta	ach fu	rther	pages	if nec	essar	у):		
Shouldth	entesc	ource¢o	onsent⊭eჭ	ranted,	¦the∓ru	st l eser	vesiţiţi	ghtstpo	fileteç	gal a ctio	on‡gain:	stţ	he † rus	stand	he¢o	uncilsi	hvolv	ed.			
Office u	ise o	only																			
Received	l date	e:						Su	oport		Oppose		W.	т.в н		N.B.H					



Page 1 of 2

PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@gdc.govt.nz • www.gdc.govt.nz • 🖪 GisborneDC

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the ha	iture of any conditio	ons sought):
† The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould pe⊄ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		n?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sig	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	vious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 1 of 2

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	TE KA	ANI, Connor (Son	of Kellie Te Kan	i, Great Grand	son of Richard Kingi	i (dec)		
Address:		Surnam	ne:		Fi	rst Name(s)			
6		Gati	ina Crescent					Coomera	
No.			et/Road					Suburb	
Australia								4209	
Town/City								Postcode	
Mobile:	00614	4811012	229			Other phone:			
Email:	Rang	i027@y	ahoo.com						
2. Subn	nissi	on on	1						
Applicatio	on No	o:	GDC: ₽ L ≠ 2023≠1	12074 ≠ 00, ‡R ≠	2023≠112076≠0	0, ‡L ≠ 2023≠112077	7≠00, ‡V≠202	3≠112078≠00₿OPRC:ℝM23≠0508≠	AF
Name of	appli	cant:	ODC: ℝ C2024 <i>≠</i> 04	4. † e ≰ra∓ipuna	€haritableŦru	st			
Type of r	esoui	rce cor	nsent applied for:	NOTIFIED¢C	ONSENT <mark></mark> ≹PPL	ICATION			
Brief des	criptio	on of p	roposed activity:	Public₩alkw	ayacrossprivat	elland			
I sup	port t	he app	lication 🖌 I	oppose the ap	oplication	I am neutral to the	e applicatior	n (neither support or oppose)	
Clearly s	tate v	vhich p	arts of the applic	cation you supp	port or oppose	or wish to have ar	nended:		
The reas	ons f	or mak	ing my submissi	on are (briefly	describe the re	asons for your vie	ws, attach f	urther pages if necessary):	
Should t h	entesc	ource¢o	onsent þe granted	, t he∓rustn eser	vesi t tfightstjoffile	l <mark>e</mark> gal ‡ ction≢gainst	ttheŦrust‡nc	lthe¢ouncilsiħvolved.	
Office u		, như							

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the na	ture of any condition	ns sought):
↑ The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould \$ e ¢ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		1?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person auth	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	rious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. Person making submission

Name in	full:	WATSON, Chase Montell (Son of John Watson, Great Grandson of Richard Kingi (dec)						
Address:		Surnam	e:			First Name(s)		
18		Haflinger Drive						Henley Brook
No.	Street/Road							Suburb
Perth, Au	stralia							60055
Town/City								Postcode
Mobile:	006149	972825	28			Other phone:		
Email:	jw2408	875@gi	mail.com					
2. Subn	nissio	on on						
Applicatio	on No:		GDC:₱L <i>≠</i> 2023≠1	12074 <i>≠</i> 00, ‡F	R ≠ 2023≠112076	6≠00, ‡L≠2023≠11207	7≠00, ‡V≠202	23≠112078≠00₿OPRC:ℝM23≠0508#AF
Name of	applic	ant: 🤇	ODC: ℝ C2024 ≠ 04	I. † e ≰ra†ipu	na€haritableŦ	rust		
Type of r	esouro	ce con	sent applied for:	NOTIFIED	¢ONSENT♠PI	PLICATION		
Brief des	criptio	n of pr	oposed activity:	Public ₩ alk	kway acrosspriv	vatelland		
I sup	port th	ie appl	lication 🖌 I	oppose the	application	I am neutral to th	e applicatio	n (neither support or oppose)
Clearly s	tate wl	hich pa	arts of the applic	ation you su	upport or oppos	se or wish to have a	mended:	
The reas	ons fo	r maki	ing my submissio	on are (brief	ly describe the	reasons for your vie	ews, attach	further pages if necessary):
Should t h	ettesou	urce¢o	onsent þ e ģ ranted	,†he†rustn†es	ervesi t njghtstp	filetegal‡ction‡gains	tt∥he∓rust‡n	dthe¢ouncilsi†nvolved.
Office u	ise or	nly						

Received date:		Support	Oppose	W.T.B H	N.B.H	
Submission on Resource C	Consent Application – August 2020					Page 1 of

I wish the Gisborne District Council to make the following decision	(give details, including the na	ture of any condition	ns sought):
↑ The¢onsent ‡ pplication \$ hould \$ e ¢ eclined.			
Please tick:			
I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who ha		1?	✓ Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submiss	ion		
3. Signature			
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person making submission or person authorised to signature of person auth	gn on behalf of submitter		
		Date: 30.1.2025	
Postal address of person making submission (if different from prev	rious page):		
Your PDF - will not allow me to electronically sign this document.			
Name and phone number (if different from previous page):			
Contact person:			
Mobile:	Other phone:		
Email:			

Submission on Resource Consent Application

Form 13

Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

1. Person r	naking submission		
Name in full:	Hei Sumame:	Kani First Name(s)	
Address: 8517	State Highway 35	i naci (santo(a)	Te Kaha
No. Opotiki	Street/Road		Suburb 3199
Town/City			Postcode
Mobile:	0276888657	Other phone:	
Email:	khei3591@gmail.c	m	
2. Submiss	sion on		
Application N	lo: GDC: DL-2023-1	2074-00, LR-2023-112076-00, LL-2023-112077	-00, LV-2023-112078-00 BOPRC: RM23-0508
Name of app	licant: Te Ara Tipuna (haritable Trust	
Type of reso	urce consent applied for:	Discharge to Land, Land Use - Works in a Rive	er/Lake Bed, Land Use - Land Disturbance, La
Brief descrip	tion of proposed activity:	Construct, operate and maintain a pedestrian tr	ack to be known as Te Ara Tipuna-stage1, from
I support	the application 🗸 I	oppose the application I am neutral to the a	application (neither support or oppose)
Clearly state	which parts of the applic	tion you support or oppose or wish to have ame	nded:
through r	my private property which	a resource consent to construct a walkway is Maori Land known as Maraehako C3D, as it r vacy, security and cultural significance of this lar	raises nd.
The reasons	for making my submissio	n are (briefly describe the reasons for your views	s, attach further pages if necessary):
SE	E ATTACHED		

 Office use only

 Received date:
 Support
 Oppose
 W.T.B.H
 N.B.H

 Submission on Resource Consent Application – August 2020
 Page 1 of 2

PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@gdc.govt.nz • www.gdc.govt.nz • 🗳 GisborneDC



Acor

FOR ATTACHMENT TO SUBMISSION ON RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION: submitted by Kani Hei, 3 February 2025

Application No: GDC: DL-2023-112074-00, LR-2023-112076-00, LL-2023-112077-00, LV-2023-112078-00 BOPRC: RM23-0508-AP O

Name of applicant: Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust

<u>Type of resource consent applied for</u>: Discharge to land, Land use – Works in a River/Lake bed, Land use-Land Disturbance- land Use

Brief description of proposed activity: Construct, operate and maintain a pedestrian track to be known as Te Ara Tipuna-stage1, from Gisborne to Opotiki

The reasons for making my submission are;

Privacy and Security

The proposed walkway would directly impact the privacy and security of my home and property.

Maori Land, particularly in this context is not just land but a deeply personal and sacred space for my whanau.

Allowing public access would compromise our ability to peacefully enjoy and safeguard this land and our home.

Cultural Significance and Taonga Tuku Iho

This land is a taonga tuku iho, a treasure passed down through generations. It is not merely property, it carries the history, identity and ancestral

connections of my whanau. The proposal overlooks the deep spiritual, cultural and historical significance that the land holds for us. The imposition of a public access risks damaging our cultural practices, heritage and sense of belonging.

Future Generations (Mokopuna)

It is crucial that we preserve this land not only for ourselves but for our mokopuna(descendants). We have a responsibility to ensure that they can enjoy and connect with this whenua as we have. The proposed walkway would set a precedent that would affect future generations, limiting their rights to enjoy this space and diminishing their connection to our ancestry.

Implications for Future Generations

The decision to allow the construction of this walkway could have serious implications for future generations. It may not only affect our privacy and cultural heritage but could also pave the way for further infringements on Maori land rights. Any such decision must be made with careful consideration of the long term consequences and respect for the land as a taonga.

I urge you to reconsider the proposed resource consent and ensure that decisions made today reflect the values and rights of Maori Land owners, particularly when it concerns the integrity of taonga tuki iho.

	g decision (give details, including the	e nature of a	ing contaitions coughty.
I am a landowner and a present Trustee of HHei Jnr T owners of this Maori Land known as Maraehako C3D Myself and fellowTrustees were not consulted and we legally apply for resource consent for a project on Mac or authorization of the Landowners. I strongly oppose this application and request the app it fails to meet the legal and consultation requirements) e are also aware that a non - owner c ori land without the explicit approval lication be rejected on the grounds t	annot	
Please tick: I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my subm			
Would you consider presenting a joint case with other I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my		sion?	Yes No 🗸
I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature	y submission	sion?	Yes No 🗸
 I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature Signature of person making submission or person authority 	y submission	sion?	Yes No 🗸
I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature	y submission	sion? Date:	Yes No ✓ 3 February 2025
 I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature Signature of person making submission or person authority 	y submission		
I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature Signature of person making submission or person author M. M.C.	y submission		
I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature Signature of person making submission or person author Postal address of person making submission (if different see previous page	y submission prised to sign on behalf of submitter t from previous page):		
I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature Signature of person making submission or person autho M. M.C. Postal address of person making submission (if different	y submission prised to sign on behalf of submitter t from previous page):		
I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my Signature Signature of person making submission or person author Internet See previous page Name and phone number (if different from previous page	y submission prised to sign on behalf of submitter t from previous page):		

PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 800 • notifiedrc@gdc.govt.nz • www.gdc.govt.nz • 🖬 GisborneDC

SUBMISSION ON PUBLICLY NOTIFIED APPLICATION FOR RESOURCE CONSENTS

To: Gisborne District Council

Name of Submitter: Koutunui Forest Ltd

- This is a submission on an application from Te Ara Tipuna Charitable Trust (the Trust) for multiple resource consents to enable the design and construction of Stage 1 of the Te Ara Tipuna Trail for approximately 500km from Gisborne to Öpötiki (the Trail).
- 2. Koutunui Forest Ltd (**KFL**) is not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308B of the Resource Management Act 1991.
- 3. KFL's submission relates to the part of the Trail that is proposed on or adjacent to land owned by KFL, being the land held in Record of Title GS6A/879 (**KFL's land**).
- 4. KFL's submission is:
 - (a) The Trust has no legal right over KFL's land that would enable the Trust to implement that part of the Trail that is proposed to traverse KFL's land.
 - (b) KFL has not given permission for KFL's land to be used for the purpose of a walking track or any other purpose outlined in the consent application. KFL does not wish its land to be part of the proposed Trail, and will not allow the Trail to be constructed on its land.
 - (c) KFL has informed the Trust of KFL's position. The Trust has ignored KFL and made no provision in its application to avoid/bypass KFL's land. It is a waste of everyone's time and resources for the Trust to proceed with an application that it cannot implement.
 - (d) Also, KFL's land is occupied by a significant forestry block. The creation and use of the proposed Trail — either adjacent to, or across, KFL's land — would present significant fire and/or security risks to the forestry block and/or forestry activity. The Trust has made no provision for assuming liability for such risks.
 - (e) Further, if the Trail were to proceed across KFL's land, users of the trail would be at significant health and safety risks due to forestry activity.
 Again, the Trust has made no provision for assuming liability for such risks.
 - (f) All of the above issues could be avoided by re-designing the Trail to avoid KFL's land.
- 5. For the reasons stated above, KFL opposes all parts of the Trail proposed on or adjacent to KFL's land.

- 6. KFL seeks that the consent authority declines the application in its present form.
- 7. KFL wishes to be heard in support of its submission.

M J Slyfield Barrister Counsel for Koutunui Forest Ltd

4 February 2025

Electronic address for service: davidbolsennz@gmail.com Telephone: 0211627468 Contact Person: Mr David Olsen, Director of Koutunui Forest Ltd

Resource Consent Application

Form 13 Under Section 96 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the resource consent applicant as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request).

Te Kaunihera o Te Tairāwhiti

GISBORNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1.80	non making outmission	THE WEITHT I TO BUILD		
1. rei	son making submission			
Name	in full: Wagner	Adrian	Tangalog	
Addres	Surname. SS:	First Name(s)	0	+
1.4	A Shropshire ave		Otari (Wilton	-
No.	Street/Road		Suburb	_
1	Vellington		6013	
Town/Cit			Postcode	
Mobile	0212113784	Other pho	one:	
Email:	advian@ teupoko (0.07		1
2. Sul	omission on			
Applica	ation No:			
		01		_
	IC IIra IIpa			
Type o	f resource consent applied for:	c Walking to	rail	
Brief d	escription of proposed activity: a public	culalking trail	1 through Maltiply owned lan	1
			to the application (neither support or oppose)	
Clearly	state which parts of the application you supp			
	public—lands that hold deep cultural and his This proposed walkway poses serious risks, whakapapa to this whenua. Many landowned through no fault of their own they no longer r Our whenua is not just land—it is our identity proposal that disregards our people, our env	not only to the local environm rs, who are directly affected, eside on the coast. This lack y, our heritage, and our respon	were never consulted—simply because of engagement is unacceptable. onsibility to protect. I cannot support a	
The rea	asons for making my submission are (brieny d	lescribe the reasons for your	r views, attach further pages if necessary):	
(am making this submission to ensure that Dur perspectives must be taken into accou without us.	the voices of us, the lando int, as decisions about our	lowners, are heard and respected. Ir ancestral lands should not be made	
Office	use only			
Receive	ed date:	Support Oppos	ose W.T.B H N.B.H	
Submission	on Resource Consent Application – August 2020		Page	1 of 2

	buncils involved in this propo I. Our ancestral lands and th			
J. L.				
	•			
lease tick: I wish to speak at the hearing i	n support of my submission			
Would you consider presenting	a joint case with others who h		sion?	Yes No
✓ I do not wish to speak at the he	earing in support of my submis	sion	47 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
. Signature Ignature of person making submi		ing on helpelf of submitter		
Ignature of person making submit	saion of person authonsed to s	Igh on benañ or submitter		
an			Date: Dq-	-02-20
ostal address of person making s	ubmission (if different from pre	vious page):		
lame and phone number (if differe	ent from previous page);			
lame and phone number (if differe	ent from previous page):			
Contact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
lobile:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ant from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
lobile:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
ontact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
lobile:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
lobile:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
Contact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		
	ant from previous page):	Other phone:		
Contact person:	ent from previous page):	Other phone:		

Form 21

Ð

Notice of Requirement



Under Sections 168A, 169, 18741, and 190 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

A copy of your submission must also be given to the requiring authority as soon as possible. All information provided in your submission is available to the public (on request)

1. Applicar	nt details	\$				
Name in full:	Sheree V Surname:		ed Rose Hailey	First Name(s)		
Organisation	ı (if applica	able):	AkuAku ‡11†			
Address:						
125		Road				waipiro Bay
No. Gisborne	Street/I	Road				Suburb 4079
Town/City Postcode						
Mobile: 021	•			Other phone:		
Email: nga	ti_up@yah	.00.c0.r	1Z			
2. Submiss	sion deta	ails				
Reference n	umber:	AkuAk	cu A11			
Requiring au	ithority:	Myself	f asa†Trustee¢fAkuAkuA11andaperma	anent r esidentøf r kuA	kuA11	
I support Submission Idpposettnisg andthendnto isdlosedandt	atrialpropo t the applic details - st groupsapp Ruatoria.] tasbeento	cation tate wh lication Fhetria orsome	hich parts of the application you sup ntor¢onsentto¢uildthe†e≱ra†ipunatr al¢roposesto¢ross¢ur∳olatiletandstha	ial#rom†e#uia\$prings atare\$till#ecovering#r rvicesandother\$ervic	i to have am sthrough¥Va omthertecent	iended:
nature of any A¢ommunity Gisborneto¢ tellthetwhana liable,‡ndim whanautwher trialiptended trialorganisin hui‡nd¢ismis hardships‡n currentlythes blocksi\$‡thug close¢y(who Tipuna¢harit	y condition huiwashel potiki.The uallofthed posestinre retheyihter todivertoffi geommitter ssedtwhan dhazardst ourcedtoac rethazardft tarelycom tableTrust	ns sou IdinWa syshar etailst asona ndthet thetoa ee/tea authat histria ddress ortouris ethomo twishes		d): ialgrouptosharetvitht nsimplythighlightingth sesyourtandtvearenes nanypositiontomainta showsthetrialaccessi andstyhichtvedontotag eirproposal.Theyfaile rpresentationthattved safetyissuesforteside on zexistentfencestha notherthattvesonthisl ecommendthatconser netseoftgdctand,ite.ts	hetpcalsthei epenefitsoft sponsibletor ainthistrack. ingthetpoadth greetpopretoth verethadeth verethadeth verethadeth verethadeth berts. Durbloc atseestvildbu blocktviththo ntisthotgranto	rproposalofthetrialfrom theirproposal.Thistooputailedtot takingcareofit,twhichthakestust Thistroupalsofailedtothformallt vays,twetweretaterthformedthatthet otsupport.TheTeAraTipunat challengingtuestionsputtothematthe wareoftpotentialissues,possiblet kthasthultiplethazardsonit,twearethott ullstandotherthnimalscrossingthtoourt othertpermanenttwhanauttvingt ed,andthatiftheGDCandTeArat

Form 21: Notice of Requirement - January 2023

I wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission.

Would you consider presenting a joint case with others who have made a similar submission.

✓ I do not wish to speak at the hearing in support of my submission

3. Signatures						
Signature of person making submission or person authorised to sign on behalf of submitter:						
Date: 22/01/25						
Postal address of person making submission (if different from previous page):						
Name and phone number (if different from previous page)						
Contact person:						
Mobile: Other phone:						
Email:						
4. Trade competitor declaration						
✓ I declare I am NOT a trade competitor of the requiring authority.						
I declare I am a trade competitor of the requiring authority who is directly affected by an effect of the activity to which the requirement relates that:						
✓ Adversely affects the environment;						
Does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.						
Signature:						
Date:						

Notes

If you are making a submission to the Environmental Protection Authority, you should use Form 16B.

If your submission relates to a notice of requirement for a designation or alteration to a designation and you are a trade competitor of the requiring authority for the purposes of section 308B of the Resource Management Act 1991, you may make a submission only if you are directly affected by an effect of the activity to which the requirement relates that:

- · Adversely affects the environment, and
- Does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.

Please note that your submission (or part of your submission) may be struck out if the authority is satisfied that at least 1 of the following applies to the submission (or part of the submission):

- it is frivolous or vexatious:
- it discloses no reasonable or relevant case:
- it would be an abuse of the hearing process to allow the submission (or the part) to be taken further:
- · it contains offensive language:
- it is supported only by material that purports to be independent expert evidence but has been prepared by a person who is not independent or who does not have sufficient specialised knowledge or skill to give expert advice on the matter.

Office use only	
Date received:	Support Oppose W.T.B.H N.B.H
Form 21: Notice of Requirement – January 2023	Page 2 of 2
PO Box 747, Gisborne 4040 • 06 8672049 • 0800 653 8	00 • service@gdc.govt.nz • www.gdc.govt.nz • 🖪 GisborneDC